
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 6 January 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 24 December 2021 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 6 January 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Simon Geraghty 

(Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
5 January 2022).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 9 December 2021 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

4  2022/23 Draft Budget 
 

1 - 66 

 
 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cabinet 6 January 2022  

CABINET   
6 January 2022 
 
2022/23 DRAFT BUDGET  
 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor S E Geraghty – Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Finance 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of the 

Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) approves for consultation the draft budget set out at Appendix 1A of 

£373.199 million; 

(b) approves for consultation the new 2022-24 total capital programme of £113.8 

million as noted in Appendix 1B; 

(c) approves for consultation an earmarked reserves schedule as set out at 

Appendix 2; and 

(d) agrees that it is minded to recommend to Council in February 2022 an 

increase in Council Tax Precept of 0.94%, plus a 1% Adult Social Care Levy 

and 2% Adult Social Care Levy that was carried forward from 2021/22. 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This draft Budget Report provides a first assessment of the 2022/23 precept need and 

the Council's budget for 2022/23 to be considered at Full Council on 17 February 2022. 

The assessment takes into account 2021/22 Period 7 financial monitoring, the impact on 

Council Tax, the capital investment programme, schools’ overall budgets, as well as the 

Council’s reserves.  

1.2. Despite another extraordinary year dealing and responding to the COVID pandemic, the 

Council’s strong financial management and controls have ensured that we will not carry 

any undue financial pressures in to 2022/23. Officers are currently taking action to 

address the small overspend (approximately £1 million that is 0.3% of the net budget) 

arising from delayed corporate savings deferred due to responding and recovering from 

the pandemic. It is projected that with these actions the Council will achieve a balanced 

position by 31 March 2022 placing the Council in a strong position going into 2022/23. 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



Cabinet 6 January 2022    

1.3. Funding in 2021/22 has included an additional £52 million of COVID grants above the 

net budget of £355.5 million, which the Council is spending on response and recovery 

with its key stakeholders to ensure that our residents and business remain safe and able 

to continue about their daily lives as best as possible. Spend includes: 

 £21 million for the most vulnerable in our communities  

 £9 million on testing, tracing, and support for outbreak control 

 £6 million supporting the NHS with hospital discharges 

 £6 million supporting the Adults and Children’s Social Care providers care for 

individuals 

 £3 million on support for free school meals 

 £2 million hardship support through our District Councils 

 £2 million supporting transport, including home to school transport 

 £3 million support to businesses  

- Provisional Settlement and Council Tax / Adult Social Care Levy 

1.4. The Chancellor’s Spending Round 2021 (SR21) announcement on 27 October 2021 

indicated overall levels of funding available to Councils. Further details of the Provisional 

Settlement were published 16 December 2021. This included setting a Council Tax 

referendum limit of 2% for general purpose, 1% for social care and any carried forward 

percentage relating to Adult Social Care Levy not applied in 2021/22, when a levy was 

announced and could be spread across 2021-23 capped at 3%. As Worcestershire 

County Council implemented a 1% Adult Social Care Levy in 2021/22 that enables up to 

2% of the 2021-23 levy available to be applied in 2022/23. Therefore, Cabinet proposes 

3% (1% plus 2%) to be directed to supporting Adult Social Care to reflect the additional 

costs and demand on care arising from COVID and ensure the most vulnerable in society 

are protected. 

1.5. However, the Cabinet recognise the impact COVID and the current rise in inflation is 

having on residents and the local economy. As such Cabinet is proposing only a 0.94% 

increase in general Council Tax to continue to fund investments in those areas that the 

public have consistently highlighted as important, such as highways and footpaths, as 

well as measures to support the economy and environment.  

1.6. In total that will give rise to an additional £11.338 million Council Tax income in 2022/23. 

In addition, the Council will secure an additional £2.666 million from Council Tax from 

new properties. However, there is still a small deficit carried forward to address on the 

collection fund due to the fall in income collected over the last 12 months as an impact 

of the pandemic. This is still £0.9m better than the previous year forecast. Therefore, the 

overall forecast additional income from Council Tax will give rise to an increase of 

£14.915 million in the Council’s income. 

Page 2



Cabine
[...]
evenue total budget for 2022/23 is £373.199 million as shown 

by Chart 1 below: 

Chart 1 – Summary movement 2021/22 to 2022/23 Net Budget 

T

 

Page 6



Cabinet 6 January 2022    

- Capital 

1.16 Turning to the Capital Programme, the Council has continued to significantly invest in 

the County’s infrastructure and economy. Across the four years (2020 to 2024) this will 

have amounted to £438.8 million. That investment has already delivered: 

 the opening of Worcester Six Business Park phase 1; 

 further phases of Worcester Southern Road Link; 

 Worcestershire Parkway; 

 Kidderminster Rail Station;  

 the expansion of Malvern Hills Science Park;  

 £4.5 million of grant to local businesses to help them deal with and support recovery 

from the pandemic; 

 increased Superfast Broadband and overall broadband coverage;  

 improvements to roads, walking & cycling projects, pavements, drainage and 

streetlighting; and 

 traffic relieving measures and town centre improvements in Worcester, 

Kidderminster, Pershore, Evesham, Stourport and Redditch.  

1.17 In addition, the County Council has a number of ongoing projects continuing the 

investment in growing the economy and improving infrastructure, including:  

 Cutting congestion projects across the County; 

 Worcester Shrub Hill and Redditch Stations;  

 Pershore infrastructure improvement programme  

 Worcester Southern Link Road further phases; 

 Securing flood relief at Tenbury Wells and Bewdley; 

 Worcester Six Business Park phase 2; 

 Building a new secondary school in Worcester, as well as increasing places and 

improving condition in key places across the County’s schools;  

 Kepax and Hampton Bridges 

 A38 Bromsgrove Route Enhancement Programme; and  

 continued improvements to roads, walking & cycling, pavements, flood mitigation, 

highway drainage, streetlighting and road markings. 

  

Page 7



Cabinet 6 January 2022    

1.18 The Council will continue to support measures to g
[...]
ongoing funding to support 5G initiatives which support 

productivity improvements in manufacturing.  This will run alongside the existing 

broadband programme 

 The Council is also working with the LEP under the ‘Getting Building Fund’. The 

LEP was awarded £12 million to deliver jobs, skills and infrastructure across the 

County. As part of that we are seeking to fund the development of economic growth 

around our transport hubs, including Worcester Shrub Hill and Redditch 

 £0.4 million continues to be invested in the skills agenda through the Open for 

Business funding to support Inspiring Worcestershire that has focused on 

embedding a tailored Worcestershire careers planning programme, supporting 

young people and educational establishments to understand the needs of our 

economy and the employment opportunities within it 

 £0.7 million continues to be invested in promoting and enabling One 

Worcestershire and Visit Worcestershire, aimed at promoting the business and 

cultural opportunities of the County to attract more businesses and visitors to 

Worcestershire 

 £5.5 million has been invested through the Open for Business and Revolving 

Investment Fund Reserves on progressing development opportunities around key 

town centre and railway sites 

Page 10



Cabinet 6 January 2022    

 £0.3 million one-off revenue expenditure has been provided to further progress the 

North Cotswold Line rail development proposals 

 We launched Here2Help Business in 2021 designed to assist in the wake of 

COVID Worcestershire Businesses to recover, adapt, develop and support their 

future resilience. (Here2Help Business | Worcestershire County Council) 

 We continue our investment into the Midlands Engine. 

4.4 Going forward the Council recognises the significant impact COVID has had globally, 

nationally, and locally. As part of the immediate response the Council is going to continue: 

 its focus of developing economic and growth sites around main transport hubs, 

including significant investment at Worcester Shrub Hill and Redditch stations 

 investing in support alongside local businesses through grants via the Open for 

Business Board, including for investment in skills 

 supporting businesses through the continued impact of the pandemic in 

partnership with our District Council colleagues and Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services (£1 million) 

 working with the Worcestershire LEP as it moves forward delivery of our Economic 

Plan and support for key sectors. 

Health and Wellbeing 

4.5 The draft budget proposes a substantial increase in the resources available for Adult 

Social Care.  There is a commitment to invest a gross £17.1 million to meet the demand 

led Adult Social Care pressures including £2.1 million baselining of funding used in 

2021/22 from grants to support the resourcing of the pandemic (Section 7 provides further 

detail). In 2022/23, therefore there will be over £250 million spent on the health and well-

being of our residents, young and old. This budget includes the following specific 

increases: 

• £15 million to reflect the rising demand, complexity and cost of adult care, this includes 

significant pressures faced within the market to retain and recruit workforce and the 

rising cost of care. A forward looking strategy (Item 5 Cabinet Report Forward Look 

Adult Social Care) as presented to Cabinet in November 2018 which set out how 

going forward the Council is continuing its focus on helping people live longer and in 

better health through prevention, reablement and support to live in their own homes 

including the development of assistive technology. In 2022 as part of that 

improvement journey a new domiciliary care contract will begin. Section 6 of this 

report also sets out some of the future pressures and how the Council is looking to 

manage within that forward strategy, and an update was provided to Cabinet in 

September 2021 of progress over the last 12
[...]
ther £2.7 million in 2022/23. This 

will be confirmed at the 3rd February Cabinet meeting.  

6.19 After applying the overall forecast change in the tax base, adjustment for Government 

support, any continued impact of COVID on collection, and application of the Council’s 

draft proposals to apply a 3.94% increase (0.94% Council Tax plus, 1% 2022/23 Social 

Care precept, and 2% Adult Social Care 2021-23 Levy) this gives rise to additional net 

£14.915 million more Council Tax income expected to be collected in 2022/23, as shown 

in Section 10 of this report.  

6.20 Overall, as Chart 3 shows, the County Council's level of Council Tax remains one of the 

lowest when compared to comparative councils, and remains in the bottom quartile: 

Chart 3: 2021/22 Council Tax Band D County Council comparator 

 

Page 22



Cabinet 6 January 2022    

Government Funding – Fair Funding  

6.21 The Government was due in 2020 to open consultation on revisions to local government 

funding and the localisation of NNDR (Business Rates). This review and consultation was 

delayed due to the effect and capacity following the COVID outbreak. DLUCH has now 

announced that the review will happen during 2022 for 2023/24. As such the Provisional 

Settlement for 2022/23 is a one-year settlement. Further updates will be provided after the 

timeline for the 2022 Fair Funding review is announced.  

Overall funding levels  

6.22 After adjusting for movements in Government grants, the proposed levels of Council Tax 

and Business Rates income, and other income the net impact is that the Council projects 

it will have an increase in its cash before accounting for need to invest £33.4 million as 

shown in the following table:  

Table 6: Movement in Council Tax, Grant and Other Income 2021/22 to 2022/23 

 Source of Funding £m 

Council Tax increase 11.3 

Council Tax buoyancy 2.7 

Collection Fund Improvement 0.9 

Settlement Funding Assessment 2.5 

Social Care Grant 6.1 

Market S
[...]
ts across the whole of the County.  

Page 28



Cabinet 6 January 2022    

7.13 Ongoing capacity issues are faced in Highways due to the scale of work and ability to 

retain / recruit staff. As such a £0.7 million fund is being created to enable an increase in 

temporary workers if needed to meet the level of works required. This should also assist 

in enabling more to be completed early to stem future inflation pressures. 

7.14 As the number of households in the County increase it is estimated that there will be an 

inflationary increase in the cost of disposal of waste of £0.8 million and a further £0.8 

million increase in the volume of waste disposal, both of which will be funded from the 

Waste PFI reserve. This has been included within the contract growth / inflation figure of 

£2.009 million in the table above. The non-inflationary demand increase relates to growth 

in households of approximately 1% equating to c.3,000 tonnes of extra waste.  

7.15 The contract for waste disposal was agreed to be extended by Cabinet in December 2021. 

Other pressures  

7.16 Increased demand has an impact on ‘back office’ services through increased costs, for 

example IT support for new services. In addition, we are starting to see increases in 

inflation projections. At this stage whilst these pressures have been recognised no 

provision has been made for the majority of these items and as such these areas will have 

to meet these pressures as well as the overall savings target. Budget monitoring in 

2022/23 will maintain a review of this position and any in-year action needed. 

7.17 Two specific areas of funding requirements have been identified within ICT (£0.2 million) 

and HR (£0.1 million). The ICT investment is to continue the funding of key systems 

affecting adults and children’s social care with the HR investment funding the social work 

academy. 

7.18 In addition, there is a need to identify ways to meet the £1.5 million of Corporate saving 

[...]
rocess of consultation then any related savings have been assumed within 

the base already and the updates will be through separate Cabinet papers. The 

efficiency proposals for 2022/23 are broken down by directorate as follows: 

  

Page 38



Cabinet 6 January 2022    

Table 16: Breakdown of Proposed efficiencies 2022/23 

Service Area  £m Detail 

People 0.9 Additional income generation plus the continuation 

of libraries strategy. 

Economy & 

Infrastructure 

0.9 Capitalisation of inflationary increases for staff 

already capitalised, plus increased income relating 

to driver training and concessionary fares. 

Commercial 

and Change 

0.7 Contract savings and staffing efficiencies within ICT 

services including mobile phones and broadband. 

A good house-keeping exercise to review and 

challenge non-essential spend within all areas. This 

includes spend on categories such as printing, 

paper, postage, phones, furniture, etc… 

Finance & HR 0.5 Automation of payments and income collection 

alongside a review of structures, management 

layers and non-essential spend. 

Corporate 5.1 This is a continuation of the Organisational Design 

target set in 2020/21 to change the way we work 

and review structures and posts. This includes the 

£1.5 million target carried forward from 2021/22. 

This will also overlap with the good-housekeeping 

exercise being run through CoaCh and will be led 

by the Chief Officers Group (COG). 

Total 8.1  

 

9.3 These savings have been assessed and considered realisable, although there may be 

some further movement in some as work progresses which means a small element could 

need to be found from other areas or reserves.  

9.4 The proposals are coming from two main sources; pay and non-pay. Of the pay savings, 

every effort will be made to first remove vacant posts and assess the ability to redeploy 

staff. This both supports employment and reduces any costs of redundancies.  

9.5 The Council remains prudent
[...]
022/23; and 

we are still unclear of other external factors.  

  

Page 42



Cabinet 6 January 2022    

11.4 The Government issued the Provisional Settlement for consultation on 16 December 

2021. The key factors from those announcements affecting the MTFP are:  

 Previously assumed one-off adult and children’s social care grants are to be built into 

the Government baseline grant funding. 

 Circa £2.7 million of tax raising power through the extension of the Social Care Precept 

for a further year, and up to 3% in total, i.e., 2% for general services. For 

Worcestershire this would mean a further c£8.1 million extra in 2022/23 for Adult 

Social Care. 

 Whilst there will be new grants, particularly to help adult care providers and general 

fund responsibilities these are one-off grants. 

11.5 The key risk to monitor is the funding and any cost consequence arising from the 

Government’s Build Back Better. This will see the introduction of an £86,000 cap on care, 

as well as greater access to the local government market for self-funders. The detail and 

analysis of financial support likely to be provided to local authorities has not been 

provided. The majority of the changes are due to be implemented from October 2023, 

and as such will impact on six twelfths of the 2023/24 financial year. However, changes 

proposed around transparency of prices will be implemented from October 2022, and as 

such will potentially give rise to additional. This could see a significant impact on the 

Council’s costs in 2022/23 and as such this is recognised in the risk and reserves 

assessment. 

11.6 As such the main sources of the Council’s income will be collected and spent locally. The 

local taxation (Council Tax and Adult Social Care Precept) will account in 2022/23 for 

81% of all funding income, with 19% coming from our share of the Business Rates.  

11.7 Forecasts continues to suggest that the Council will experience a positive cash flow for 

the foll
[...]
o cover annual pressures, and prevent costs rising as fast. Other 

programmes around enabling communities, digital and commercial will also help address 

pressures. 

11.15 The Council has a number of transformation and change programmes focused on the 

Corporate Plan priorities and addressing the projected budget gap. The key programmes 

are:  

• Children's Services - The Company’s Business Plan for the period was presented to 

Cabinet in March 2021. This identified a continuation of the improvement programme 

that has been in place for a number of years. 

• People – The Council is developing an Integrated Well-Being strategy that will seek 

to transform the way we work with our voluntary bodies and communities. It seeks to 

build on areas such as the success of Here2Help in response to COVID as well as the 

change to a reablement focussed domiciliary care service and helping people live in 

their own homes well for longer. Alongside a clear digital shift to support communities 

find the right services.  

• Commercial, procurement and efficiency – The Council is progressing a 

Commercial Strategy which will set out an overall approach to delivering greater 

commercial challenge of costs including procurement.  With the anticipated changes 

to procurement legislation and the new flexibility to be introduced, we will have a 

significant opportunity to deliver improved commercial and qualitative outcomes, whilst 

potentially channelling more spend to local providers, including SMEs. 

• Corporate Change Initiatives – The Council is progressing a number of localised 

reorganisation and service optimisation reviews designed to enable a more 

centralised, efficient and effective operating model, and that have been engineered to 

best leverage our new ways of working, both during and post pandemic.   

11.16 More detail on the 2022/23 proposed savings is set out at Section 9 of this report.  

11.17 We will annually update the forecasts and assumptio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 25 January 2022 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 6 January 2022, County Hall, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Matt Dormer, 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman 
(Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Also attended: Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Matt Jenkins and Cllr Richard Udall 
 

2067  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies had been received from Cllr A Kent. 
 

2068  Public 
Participation 
 

There were three public participants; Susan Picton, John 
Duddington and Phil Swarbrick who attended as family 
carers with experience of three different social care 
settings; residential care, supported living and support 
from personal assistants. They detailed the difficulties in 
recruiting and retaining social care staff for their adult 
children who had learning disabilities and complex 
needs. Cabinet were asked to urgently address the 
issues of poor pay and conditions in the care sector that 
had led to a huge recruitment and retention crisis and to 
look at the inadequate funding and support for family 
carers. 
 
The Chairman thanked the public participants for 
attending the Cabinet meeting and assured them that 
their message had been heard. 
 
 

2069  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

It was agreed that the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 9 December 2021 were an accurate reflection of 
the meeting and were signed by the Chairman,. 
 

2070  2022/23 Draft 
Budget 
 

The Leader, also the Cabinet Member with responsibility 
for finance, introduced the report. He highlighted that the 
budget report was being launched for consultation and 
noted that the contributions from the Public Participants 
had been welcomed. The draft budget proposed record 
investment in adult and children’s social care with the 
gross budget to rise by £25 million. The budget would 
address issues raised by the public such as roads, 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

pavements and congestion. Economic growth would be 
supported as well as the environment. A 2-year capital 
programme of £130 million was also proposed. The 
Council’s income was rising by £30 million and Council 
Tax would rise by £1 a week on an average band D 
property, but the maximum increase was not being 
proposed as it was recognised people were already 
facing rising costs. The County Council continued to have 
one of the lowest Council tax rates in the country. The 
budget would return to Cabinet and then Council in 
February. 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social 
Care felt the public participants had eloquently reflected 
the difficult position of Adult Social Care and outlined the 
position they faced. The care market was in a precarious 
position with a lack of pay and increased demand due to 
an aging demographic. He praised the unsung heroes, 
such as the public participants, who dedicated their lives 
to looking after others and thanked all the carers for their 
efforts during the pandemic. He gave reassurance that 
the Council was in a strong financial position and even 
after dealing with the increased costs of the pandemic a 
near neutral financial position would have been achieved 
towards the end of this financial year. The Government 
had not given a three-year settlement but the £6.1 million 
uplift in social care grant, the raising of Council Tax by 
3% and the potential of receiving an increased 
percentage of the Better Care Fund by working more 
closely with Health in the Integrated Care System, were 
all positive.  
 
In response to one of the queries raised by a public 
participant it was clarified that people would be helped to 
access the Council’s Commissioning Unit if they wished. 
The Adult Care budget would be increased by £17.1 
million, the majority going into the Learning Disability 
area and it was reiterated that the Council would listen to 
comments about the budget and they were keen to 
consult on it. 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families felt credit should be given for producing a 
balanced budget for this year. He felt it was reasonable 
for the public to look at where the increased council tax 
money would be going, with the answer that three 
quarters of the increase would be going towards helping 
the most vulnerable in society. Tribute was paid to the 
Director of Children’s Services who was leading the 
successful improvement strategy which was contributing 
to helping families stay together and doing the best for 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

the child, which had led to Worcestershire having the 
lowest number of children moving into care in the region 
for the fourth year running. He was very pleased that 
capital was being used for a new High School in 
Worcester. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
thought it was a fantastic budget for highways. There was 
investment in the future to allow Worcestershire to 
remain in the top quartile of quality in the country for 
quality of roads and to give people a choice in how they 
travelled. There was also investment in drainage and 
flood mitigation work, lighting, improvements to stations, 
public rights of way and increased budgets to highways 
liaison officers,parish lengthman schemes and the 
continuation of the Local Members highways fund. Bus 
companies had been supported and further 
improvements in the bus network were planned. The 
Economy and Environment Scrutiny Panel were thanked 
for their helpful proposals. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education endorsed the draft 
budget and felt it was good news for everyone. He felt 
the public participants raised some very pertinent issues 
which were the same around the country. Worcestershire 
would be spending around 70% of its budget on 
protecting the most vulnerable and the increased social 
care grant was welcomed but he was pleased that the 
budget was for everyone and capital was being spent on 
areas such as the highways and local schemes could be 
supported by Councillors with the divisional fund. In 
terms of education the dedicated schools grant was 
going up by around £12 million and the higher needs 
block was receiving around £7million more, which was 
not enough, but was a step in the right direction. Overall, 
he was very pleased with the draft budget. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills felt the 
Government had listened to what was needed and 
delivered, and significant sums had been invested in the 
economy to help with COVID-19 recovery. The Council 
had invested in gamechanger sites around the County, 
such as Malvern Technology Park, Worcester Shrub Hill 
and Redditch Rail Quarter. There was also investment in 
the business links careers programme, tourism and 
connectivity. It was an ambitious budget which he was 
proud to support. 
 
Various questions from Councillors outside the Cabinet 
were answered: 

 In response to pleas for Cabinet to co-operate 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

with scrutiny and the opposition parties, the Chief 
Executive and the Leader of the Council agreed 
that they would both attend the next Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board. An assurance was 
given that any constructive alternative ideas would 
be listened to, 

 A query about the climate emergency not being 
addressed urgently enough, elicited a response 
from the Leader that the aim in the budget was to 
weave all the key priorities together, 

 A question regarding whether the Cabinet were 
following a populist strategy to keep Council tax 
low rather than putting sufficient money into adult 
social care and whether demand was being 
adequately addressed was answered by stating 
that at the Scrutiny meeting the Chief Finance 
Officer had deemed all the budgets to be a fair 
forecast and £2.1 million extra had been allocated 
for the domiciliary care front line. Health were still 
awaiting their settlement but it was hoped that a 
greater percentage of the Better Care Fund would 
be allocated to social care. At present 
Worcestershire did not have waiting lists for care 
and all the statutory duties were being fulfilled 
despite the pandemic. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) approved for consultation the draft budget set 
out at Appendix 1A of £373.199 million;  
 

(b) approved for consultation the new 2022-24 
total capital programme of £113.8 million as 
noted in Appendix 1B;  
 

(c) approved for consultation an earmarked 
reserves schedule as set out at Appendix 2; 
and  
 

(d) agreed that it is minded to recommend to 
Council in February 2022 an increase in 
Council Tax Precept of 0.94%, plus a 1% Adult 
Social Care Levy and 2% Adult Social Care 
Levy that was carried forward from 2021/22.  

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.10am 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


